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ECHL Standings(Final) Cames Won Lost OTL* GF GA PTS
*Erie Panthers 60 37 20 3. 327 256 77
*Johnstown Chiefs ] 32 22 6 295 251 70
*Knoxville Cherokees 60 32 27 1 266 286 65
*Carolina Thunderbirds €0 27 32 1 266 329 55
virginia Lancers 60 22 20 8 266 298 52

*:Clinched Playoff Positions
*0QTL: Overtime Losses: Team Recelves

One Point For Losing in Overtime or Shootout.

ECHL Leaders(Final)

Goals: Mike Chighisola: Vlrglnla 45

Assists: Daryl Harpe: Erie: 84

Points: Daryl Harpe: Erie: 122

Penalty Minutes: Brock Kelly: Johnstown: 365
Greg Batters: Knoxville:359

Scott Gordon: . Johnstown: 3.82 GAA

Goaltender:

ECHL Award Winners (Regular Season)
Coach of the Year: Ron Hansis: Erie
Rookie of the Year: Tom Sasso: Johnstown
Mast Valimble Player: Daryl Harpe: Erie

ECHL All-Star Team
Goaltender: Scott Gordon: Johnstown
Defense Frank Lattuca: Carolina
Kelly Szautner: Erie
Bill Whitfield: Virginia
Center: Daryl Harpe: Erie
Right Wing: Ooug Stromback: Erie
Left Wing: Rob Hrytsak: Johnstown

Top Defenseman: Kelly Szaukner: Erie
Top Gonltender: Scott Gordon:Juhng Eown

ECHL Scoring(Final) Games Goals Asst Points PIM

Daryl Harpe: Erie &0 38 84 122 181

Tom Sasso: Johnstown &0 36 65 101 4

Raob Hrytsak: Johnstown 56 40 49 89 86

Doug Stromback: Erie 53 40 45 85 77

Mike Chighisola: virginia 59 45 38 8> 122

Scott Johnson: Knoxville 56 28 55 83 181

Joe Gurney: Johnstown 57 38 43 81 149

Bob Bennett: Erie/Knoxville €0 16 65 81 154

J.F. Nault: Johnstown 52 24 54 78 148

Patrick Noiseux: Knoxville 58 38 35 73 95

Steve Climo: virginia 59 33 40 73 14

Mike Marcinkiewicz: Johnstown 53 32 41 73 71

Hank Banas: Erie &0 39 32 71 76
" Brian Hannon: Carolina 39 30 37 &7 23

Peter Buckridge: Knoxville 37 32 33 66 38

ECHL Goaltending(Final) Games Minutes GA GAA ENG SO Shots Savek W-L-
Scott Gordon: Johnstown 31 1839:24 117 3.82 O 2 1048 88.8% 18- 9
Paul Kenny: Erie 34 1877:11 129 4.12 4 1 886 85.4% 17-13
Tony Mongillo: Erie 31 1726:26 120 4.17 3 2 944 87.3% 20- 7
Lance Carlsen: Johnsiown 25 1447:08 102 4,23 2 i S07 88.8% 11-10
Steve Averill:John/virginia 31 1703:18 122 4.20 5 " 1047 88.3% 12-11
Peter Richards: Knoxville 32 1557:06 116 4.47 1 1 818 85.8% 16-11
Nick vitucci: Carolina 22 1238:28 . 96 4,65 1- 1 753 87.3% 11- 9
Al Loring: Knoxville 32 1709:04 135 4.74 3 1 987 86.3% 13-15
Gary Willett: Knox/Carolina 23 1056:41° 86 4.88 1 Q 697 87.6% 9%- 8
Tim Flanigan: virginia 31 1681:09° 153 5.46 5 Q 1071 85.7% 7-18
Mike Schwalb: Car/Knoxville 20 945:40 . 92 5.84 1 3] 604 84.8% 5- ¢
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Complete Team Stats (Regular Season:Final)

Team Home . Away Total

Erie Panthers 23- 7-0 14-13-3 37-20-3

Johnstown Chiefs 18- 9-3 14-13-3 32-22-6

Knoxville Cherokees 17-12-1 15-15-0 32-27-1

Carolina T-Birds 18-12-0 9-20-1 27-32-1

virginia Lancers 11-14-5 11-16-3 22-30-8

Team Vs.Car. Vs.Erie Vs.John  Vs.Knox Vs.Vir. Total

Carolina T-Birds - 5-10-0 g- 7-0 7- 9-0 7- 6-1 27-32-1

Erie Panthers 10- 4-1 - 6-10-0 18- 3-1 11- 3-1  37-20-3

Johnstown Chiefs: 7- 7-1 10- 5-1 - 6- 5-3 9- 5-1 32-22-6

Knoxville Cherokees 9- 6-1 4-10-0 8- 6-0 -— 11- 5-0  32-27-1

virginia Lancers 7- 5-2 4- 8-3 6- 8-1 5- 9-2 —_— 22-30-8

ECHL Departmental Leaders

Games Played ’ Goals Scored

Daryl Harpe: Erie 60 Mike Chighisola: virginia .45

Hank Banas: Erie 60 Rob Hrytsak: Jofinstown 40

Tom Sasso: Johnstown 60 Doug Stromback: Johnstown/Erie 40

Bob Bennett: Erie/Knoxville &0 Hank Banas: Erie 39

Bob Wensley: Carolina &0 Daryl Harpe: Erie 38

S~ Sam Farace: Virginia 60 Joe Gurney: Johnstown 38

John Baker: virginia &0 pPatrick Noiseux: Knoxville 38
Tom Sasso: Johnstown 36
peter Buckridge: Knoxville 33
Steve Climo: virginia 33
Mike Marcinkiewicz: Johnstown 32
Jeff Salzbrunn: Johnstown 32
Brian Hannon: Carolina 30

Assists Penalty Minutes

Daryl Harpe: erie 84 Brock Kelly: Johnstown 365

Tom Sassa: Johnstown 65 Greg Batters: Knoxville 359

8ob Bennett: Erie/Knoxville 65 Alex Daviault: knoxville 326

Scott Johnson: Knoxville 55 Grant Ottenbreit: Erie 307

J.F. Nault: Johnstown 54 _Ron Aubrey: Erie/Knoxville 230

Darryl Moise: Erie 51 Darren Miciak: Erie 216

Rob Hrytsak: Johnstown 49 Harry Geary: Knoxville/Erie 199

Doug Stromback: JohnstownErie 45 Ron Servatius: Johnstown 199

Darren Servatius: Johnstown 45 Michel Lanouette: Carolina 192

Joe Gurney: Johnstown 43 Daryl Harpe: Erie 181

Kelly Szautner: Erie . 42 Scott Johnson: Knoxville 181

Mike Marcinkiewicz: Johnstown 41 Doug Smith: Carolina 179

Steve Climo: Virginia 49 Bill Huard: Carolina 177
Darren Servatius: Johnstown 177
Mike Marcinkiewicz: Johnstown 171

L_xf . -

Goaler Shutouts . Goaler Victories

Scatt Gordon: Johnstown 2 Tony Mongillo: Erie 20

Tony Mongillo: Erie 2 Scott Gordon: Johnstown 18

Six Goalies With: 1 Paul Kenny: Erie 17
Peter Richards: Knoxville 16

Al Loring: Knoxville 13
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Carclina Thunderbirds (27-32-1: Regular Season Finish: Fourth)
(Playoffs Finish: WON ECHL CHAMPIONSHIP 4-3 vs. Johnstown)
Coaches: Brian Carroll (10-13-1: terminated 12/24/88)
Joe Selenski ( 9-13-0: resigned 2/17/89)

— Keith McAdams ( 0- 1-0: terminated 2/19/89)
Brendan Watson ( 8- 5-0: Won ECHL Playoffs)
Player Games Goals Asst Pts PIM -
Brian Hannon 39 30 37 &7 23
Blair McReynolds 48 18 39 57 31
Bob Wensley ‘ &0 21 32 53 92
John Devereaux 28 18 31 49 32
Bill Huard 40 27 21 48 177
fFrank Lattuca 51 8 38 46 24
Jay Fraser 37 16 28 44 62
John Torchetti 30 16 26 42 46
E.J. Sauer (W/Carolina) 34 21 17 38 61
(W/Johnstown) 2 0 0 0 0
(W/virginia) 4 0 2 2 2
(Total) 40 21 19 40 63
Scott Allen 40 16 21 37 43
Steve Plaskon 21 9 19 28 126
John Dzikowski 17 10 12 22 36
Michel Lanouette 28 5 17 22 192
Mike Kuzmich 18 6 15 21 1
Dan Pineau (W/Carolina} 5 0 0 0 6
{(W/Johnstown) 15 8 7 15 16
(Total) 20 8 7 15 22
Garry Garland 23 4 10 14 151
Dan Gardiner 18 4 10 14 6
s Scatt Rettew 5 4 8 12 15
Jeff Greene 33 5 6 1 84
Randy Irving 25 1 9 10 64
Rick McCarthy 9 4 5 9 4
Mike 0'Shea (W/Carolina) 1 0 3 3 11
(W/virginia) 9 0 2 2 6
(W/Knoxville) 25 o 4 4 52
~ (Total) 45 0 9 9 69
Chris Seychel 10 6 2 8 50
Victor Posa - 10 4 4 8 93
Mark Johnson 24 ] 7 7 77
Dan Burrows 18 3 2 5 44
Troy Nelson 13 2 3 5 2 -
Dean Dixon 5 1 3 4 2 -
Jack Carcia & 1 2 3 0
David Chiappelli 3 3] 3 3 e
Gary Willett .(G) (W/Carolina) 17 0 2 2 2
{(W/Knoxville) 6 8] 1 1 0
(Total) - 23 0 3 3 2
Marc Marchand _ 2 1 1 2 0
Dan Gatenby (G) . 6 c 2 2 16
Clancy Cosgrove 2 1 0 1 0
Nick Vitucci (G) . 22 0 1 1 2
Doug Smith 28 8] 1 1 179
Matt Winnicki 2 0 1 1 7

— (continued)
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Carolina Thunderbirds: continued -
Player Games
Shaun 0'Sullivan (G) 4
Kenton Rein (G) 4
Bob Dore 4
Darren Srochenski 3
Mike Torillo 1
Toby O'Brien (G) 3
Dan Olson {G) 0
Carolina Bench -
Goaltending ‘ Games
Kenton Rein 4
Nick Vitueci 22
Gary Willett (W/Carolina) 17
' (W/Knoxville) 6
(Total) 23
Dan Gatenby 6
Toby O'Brien 3
Shaun 0'Sullivan 4
Scott Allen 1
Dan QOlson 0

ECHL Players of the Week:

11/ 1/88:
11/ 8/88:
11/15/88:
11/22/88:
11/28/88:
12/ 6/88:
12/13/88:
12/20/88:
12/27/88:
1/ 3/89:
1/10/89:
1/17/89:
1/23/89:
1/31/89:
2/ 7/89:
2/14/89:
2/20/89:
2/28/89:
3/ 7/89:
3/14/89:
3/21/89:

Playoffs

Lance Carlsen (G): Johnstown
Peter Buckridge (F): Knoxville
Peter Buckridge (F): Knoxville
John Devereaux (F): Carolina
Joe Gurney (F): Johnstown
Brian Hannon (F): Carolina

Rob McDougal (F): Erie

Tom Sasso (F) & J.F. Nault (F): Johnstown

Terry McCutcheon (F): Erie
Hank Banas (F): Erie

‘Daryl Harpe (F): Erie

Gabby McDuff (F): virginia
Scott Gordon (G): Johnstown
Gabby McDuff (F): virginia
Scott Johnson (D): Knoxville
Daryl Harpe (F}: Erie

Daryl Harpe (F): Erie

Tom Sasso (F): Johnstown
Bill Huard (F): Carolina
Steve Climo (F): virginia

Nick Vitucci (G) & Jonn Torchetti {(F),Scott Rettew (F), Steve Plaskon (F):

Carolina

Players of the Week

3/27/89:

4/ 4/89:
4/14/89:

S

0
g
1
v
0
0
0
0
0

Goals Asst Pts PIM
1 1 1 19
0 1 1 2
0 0 0 6
0 a 0 2
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 14

Dressed as Back-up: Did Not Pla
- - - 42
Minutes GA GAA ENG
222:09 15 4.05 O
1238:28 96  4.65 1
810:00 68 5.03 1
246:41 18 4.38 O
1056:41 86 4.88 1
238:45 29 7.30 O
129:32 17 7.89 O
131:59 19 8.66 O
13:57 3 13.26 0

0

Dressed as Back-up: Did Nut Play

004,009

Shots
175
753
551
146
697
153

90
75
10

ECHL

Series "A": John Torchetti {(F) & Nick vitucci (G): Carolina

Series "B": Scott Gordon (G): Johnstcwn
Finals: Scott Geordon (G): Johnstown

Finals: Nick Vitucci {G): Carolina

SaveX

91

87
87
81

81.
4.
70.

4%
87.
87.
7%
%
.0%

3%
6%

1%
7%
0%
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Erie Panthers (37-20-3: Regular Season Finish: First) .
(Playoffs Finish: Lost Semi-Final Series O-4 vs. Carolina)
Coach: Ron Hansis (ECHL Coach of the Year)

Player Games Goals Asst Pts PIM
N Daryl Harpe (ECHL MVP) &0 38 84 122 181
Doug Stromback (W/Erie) 50 40 43 83 77
(W/Johnstown) -3 0 2 2 0
(Total) 53 40 45 85 77
Hank Banas ) 60 39 32 71 76
Kelly Szautmer (ECHL Defenseman) 49 22 42 64 42
Darryl Mocise 52 10 51 61 136
Terry McCutcheon 32 28 20 58 45
Harry Geary (W/Erie) 8 6 3 9 32
{(W/Knoxville) 37 15 34 49 167
(Total) 45 21 " 37 58 199
Grant Ottenbreit : 58 24 32 56 307
Rick Lambert (W/Erie) 8 4 5 9 6
(W/Knoxville) 48 17 20 37 79
(Total) 56 21 . 25 46 85
Doug Marsden 24 27 18 45 23
Steve Wienke 59 3 28 31 167
George Swarbrick 38 g 21 30 42
Chris Walsh 36 12 17 29 8 n
Joe DeMitchell 12 7 7 14 2
Darren Miciak 43 6 7 13 216
Pat Carli 26 2 9 11 23
Antti Autere (W/Erie) 31 1 g 10 37
(W/Carolina) 9 0 1 1 13
(Total) 40 i 10 11 50
- Brian Kunkle 10 4 4 8 16
Rob Gador 5 0 7 7 Q
Boyd Lomow 10 5 1 6 32
Bob vanBiesbrouck 3 0 3 3 2
Perry Faffard 3 0 3 3 0
Terry Mattson 5 1 1 2 2
Ralph Russo (W/Erie) 5 0 1 12
(W/Carolina) 1 0 0 0 0
(Total) 6 G 1 1 2
Tom Thornton 5 Q i 1 0
Paul Kenny (G) 34 0 1 1 55
Tony Mongillo (G) 31 0 0 0 27
Lubo Dzurilla 4 0 0 0 0
Erie Bench - - ~ - 22
Goaltending Cames Minutes GA GAA ENG SO Shots Save®
Paul Kenny 34 1877:11 129  4.12 4 1 886 85.4%
Tony Mongillo 31 1726:24 120 4.17 3 2 944 87.3%
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Johnstown Chiefs (32-22-6: Regular Season Finish: Second)

doo6/009

(Playoffs Finish: Lost Championship Series 3-4 vs. Carolina)

Coach: Steve Carlson

Player Cames Goals Asst Pts PIM
Tom Sasso (ECHL Roakie) 60 36 65 101 4
Rob Hrytsak 56 40 49 - 89 86
Joe Gurney 57 38 43 81 149
J.F. Nault 52 24 54 78 148
Mike Marcinkiewicz 53 32 41 73 171
Jeff Salzbrunn _ 49 32 23 55 117
Darren Servatius 59 8 45 53 177
Ed Harding 58 14 25 39 151
Brock Kelly 54 5 26 31 365
Jamie Evans 32 10 20 30 33
Ron Servatius 59 5 25 30 199
Scott Brown 30 16 13 29 52
Quintin Brickley 21 5 19 24 6
Bob Kennedy 21 5 7 12 13
Dan Mercrones 7 3 5 8 2
Mike Hiltner 4 2 5 7 7
Tony Lopilato 5 2 4 & 0
Mike Black 15 2 1 3 6
Scott Gordaon (G) 31 0 2 2 8
Lance Carlsen (G) 25 0 2 2 29
Sylvan LaJeanesse 4 D 0] 0 0
Gary Brush 2 0 0 (8 0
Dana Heinze (G) 1 0 0 0 0
Johnstown Bench - - - - 32
Goaltending Games Minutes GA GAAR ENG
Dana Heinze 1 4:12 0 0.00 O

Scott Gordon 31 1839:24 117 3.82 O

Lance Carlsen 25 1447:08 102 4.23 Z

JOHNSTOWN
AT
\

CHIEFS

Shots
1
1048
907

Save

100.0%
88.8%
88.8%
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Knoxville Cherokees (32-27-1: Regular Season Finish: Third)}

(Playoffs Finish: Lost Semi

Coach: Pierre Hamel
Player
Scott Johnson
Bob Bennett (W/Knoxville)
(W/Erie)
(Total)
Patrick Noiseux
Peter Buckridge
Rob McDougal (W/Knoxville)
(W/Erie)
(Total)
Sean Donohue
Greg Batters
Alex Daviault
Tim Brown
Sean Mangan
Tim Hanley
Greg Davies
Tom Benson
Dick Popiel
Tim Skaggs (W/Knoxville)
(W/Johnstown)
(Total)
Frank 0'Brien (W/Knoxville)
(W/virginia)
(W/Johnstown)
(Total)
Ron Aubrey (W/Knoxville)
(W/Etie)
(Total)
Bob Palinski
Peter Richards (G)
Jack “awkus
Rick Bazzola
Al toring (G)
Bill Gregorie
Scott Willman
Glenn Mulvenna
Tom Craven
Bob Gingerich
Rick Farmer
Steve Farmer
Mike Schwalb (W/Knoxville) (G)
{(W/Caraolina)
(Total)
Dana Demole (G)
Rick Derose (G)
Knoxville Bench

Goaltending

Peter Richards

Al Loring

Mike Schwalb {W/Knoxville)
(W/Carolina)
(Total)

Dana Cemole

Rick Derose

Games

56
11
49
60
58
37

9
41
50
55
47
44
55
59
25
38
26
23

3
30
33

6

5
33
44

6
28
24
16
32

5

1
32
11

) —
F O0O~NW = =N =N

Games

32
32
3
17
20
0
0

Goals

28

3
13
16
38
33
4
23
27
28
20
10
18

‘ N
CDC)DDCJC)CDD-—'C)DI\JT\)DI\J-D\.»J——l—l-—tC)D\ﬂU‘lC)bD\J‘IM\N

Dressed
Dressed

Minutes

1557:06

1709:04
110:42
834:58
345:40
Dressed
Oressed

Asst

55
18
47
65
35
33

2
28
30
25
24
21
12
19
21
14
18
12

DDDDDODDDNMA\NO\W-D-E‘C'.)CDCDC)DU‘I-I}—‘

as
as

GA
116
135

13

79

92
as
as

Pts
83
- 21
40
81
73
66
é
51
57
53
44
31
30
22
43
19
18
16

OO0 00OOO=NNWUARAND~N-NVVOOONW-=

Back-up:
Back-up:

GAA
4.47
" 4.74
7.07
5.68
5.84

Back-up:
Back-up:

0077009

PIM

= O

144 4
154
35

B S

0
62
62
114
359
326
37
100
43
159
56
30
17
48
65
19
4
36
59
48
182
230
14
71
23

0

Did Not Play

Did Not Play
Did Naot Play

—Final Series 0-4 vs. Johnstown)

Did Mot Play

Save¥
85.8%
86.3%
82.7%
B5.1%
84.8%
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virginia Lancers (22-30-8: Regular 5eason Finish: Fifth)
(Did Not Qualify For ECHL Playoffs) . VIAGINIRCTIXCIX TS
Coach: Kevin Willison
Player Games Goals Asst Pts PIM ‘ir_‘__c__ens
‘ Mike Chighisola - 59 45 38 83 122
~— Steve Climo 59 33 40 73 14
Tim Schnobrich 59 28 36 64 13
Gabby McDuff 33 .27 25 52 25
Bill whitfield 57 13 34 47 124
Sam Farace : 60 18 28 46 138
Bill Gutenberg 59 11 29 40 37
Greg Neish 42 18 17 35 151
Brad Courteau 45 12 21 33 35
Joe Mitchell 35 15 14 29 58
Don Rothgery (W/virginia) 8 1. 3 il 6
(W/Knoxville} 36 8 14 22 38
{Total) 44 9 1/ 26 44y
Brian Clark (W/virginia) 17 5 12 17 27
(W/Carolina) 12 3 6 .9 2
(Total) 29 8 18 26 29
John Baker 60 4 16 20 120
Joel Burridge 25 6 1 17 145
Gary McColgan 13 7 g 16 4
Denis Fleming ‘ 32 3 10 13 38
Todd Morgan (W/virginia) 3 0 0 0 0
(W/Carolina) 4 0 i 1 8
(W/Johnstown) 27 2 9 11 21
(Total) 34 2 10 12 99
Andy Akervick 15 6 5 11 18
Mark Issel 5 i 10 11 12
o David Schofield 14 1 10 11 32
Steve Cherrier (W/virginia) 6 2 4 6 9
(W/Knaxville) 4 0 0 0 0
(W/Carolina) 10 1 3 4 41 /o
(Total) 20 3 7 10 50 Lo
Tom Knowlton 21 4 5 9 13
Rock Derganc (W/virginia) 6 4 1 5 7
" (W/Knoxville) 13 2 1 3 33
(Total) 19 6 2 8 40
David Litz (W/virginia} 6 0 3 3 8
(W/Knoxville) 17 8] 5 5 40
(Total) 23 0 8 8 48
John Caraglino 10 1 4 5 7
Wally Creighton 4 1 2 3 0
Steven Doll 10 0 2 2 132
Steve Averill (G) (W/virginia) 25 0 2 2 51
(W/3ohnstown) 6 "0 0 0 4
(Total) 31 0 2 2 55
John Blue (G) 10 0 2 2 9
Tim Flanigan (G) : 3 0 1 1 26

{(continued)

g 008/009
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virginia Lancers: Continued » :
Player Games Goals Asst’ Pts PIM

Greg Ware 4 0] 1 1 106
o Mike Sullivan 2 0 0 0 0
N Bob Smith 2 0 g 0 8
Mark Roof 4 0 0 . 0 0
Steve Wallace 1 0 0 0 0
Al Vergilio 1 0 0 0 0
Bob Duff 1 0 o 0 0
Peter 0'Shana (G) 1 0 0 0 0
Dana Demole (G) 9] Dressed as Back-up: Did Not Play
virginia Bench - - - - 20
Goaltending Games Minutes GA GRA ENG SO Shots  Save
John Blue 10 570:22 38 4,00 O 0 365 89.¢
Steve Averill (W/virginia) 25 1363:48 95 4.19 4 1 831 88."
(W/Johnstown) . 6 339:30 27 4.77 1 0 216 87.°
(Total) 31 1703:18 122 4.30 5 1 1047 - 88.:
Tim Flanigan 31 1681:09 153 5.46 5 0 1071 85.7
Peter 0'Shana 1 14:19 3 12.68 O 0 19 .84.%
Dana Demcle 0 Dressed as Back-up: Did Not Play
Players Who Dressed With More Than One Team
E.J. Sauer (Carolina, Johnstown, virginia)
Dan Pineau (Carolina, Johnstown)
Mike 0'Shea (Carolinma, Virginia, Knoxville)
Gary Willett (Carolina, Knoxville)
S~ Doug Stromback (Erie, Johnstown)

Harry Geary (Erie, Knoxville)

Rick Lambert (Erie, Knoxville)

Antti Autere (Erie, Carolina)
. Ralph Russo (Erie, Carolina)

Bob Bennett (Knoxville, Erie)

Rab McDougal (Knoxville, Erie)

Tim Skaggs (Knoxville, Johnstown)

Frank O'Brien (Knoxville, virginia,Johnstown)
Ron Aubrey (Knoxville, Erie)

Mike Schwalb (Knoxville, Carolina)

Dana Demole (Knoxville, virginia)

Don Rothgery (virginia,Knoxville)

Brian Clark (virginia, Carolina)

Todd Morgan (virginia, Carolina, Johnstown)
Steve Cherrier (Virginia, Knoxville, Carolina)
Rock Derganc (Virginia, Knoxville)

David Litz (Virginia, Knoxville)

Steve Averill (virginia, Johnstown)



